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September 11, 2015

Tom Lovel!

Principal

Oregon City High School
159761 S. Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045

RE: Cenner Mitchell’s Athletic Eligibility

Dear Tom:

The OSAA Eligibility Appeals Board {EAB) met Monday, August 31, 2015 to review the eligibility request
waiver of OSAA Rule 8.6.5 Transfer to a School with Affiliation for Conner Mitchell, whose athletic
eligibifity had been denied by the District Athletic Committee of the 6A Mt. Hood Conference. The
hearing was conducted at the OSAA office in Wilsonville.

The Appeals Board reviewed all of the written information that had been submitted on behalf of the
student. In addition to the criginal information received by the District Athletic Committee, the EAB
received the DAC's reasoning for the denial, and additional letters with confidential information from
Andy Jones, Athletic Director, Oregon City H S and Tom Lovell, Principal, Oregan City H 5. During the
hearing, the Board listened to comments and testimony by Conner Mitchell, the student; Bryan and
Elizabeth Mitchell, the student’s parents; Andy Jones, Athletic Director, Oregon City H S; Tom Lovell,
Principat, Oregon City H S; and Randy Nyquist, Varsity Football Coach, Oregon City H S. Following the
dialogue and questions, the Eligibility Appeals Board convened into executive session.

From the written documentation submitted and the oral testimony provided at the hearing, the Eligibility
Appeals Board concluded the following:

Findings of Fact:
1. Conner attended Oregon City schools through December, 2014 of his Junior year in high school, He

transferred to Lake Oswego H S in January, 2015 of his Junior year. Conner has struggled with depression
at times since he was little. Prior to his transfer to Lake Oswego H S he was dealing with some hard times,
including a change in his role on the football team and bad refationships with his girlfriend and dad. He
then suffered a concussion vs. Clackamas which made everything worse. All of this contributed to his very
serious mental health crisis. As his father, Bryan, stated, “It was a hard time for everybody.” Conner
decided he wanted to transfer to Lake Oswego H S where he wouldn’t know anybody “to work on myself
and get out of my depression.” it was never his intent to attend Lake Oswego H S to participate in
athletics. In fact, he didn’t participate in interscholastic athletics during his time at Lake Oswego H S. He
began counseling two times a week, working on communication with his parents and others, and not
holding things in. He wants to take responsibility for his prior behavior and decisions and make things
right with his friends. :

2. White attending the 2" semester at Lake Oswego H S he realized that he wanted to go back to Oregon
City H 5 to repair his relationships with longtime friends and the football coaching staff, be a member of
and support the Oregon City H S focthall team, and to graduate from Oregon City H S with his friends.

3. Football has been very important to Conner. it takes his' mind off his troubles and motivates him
academically. He hopes his football participation will provide the opportusity ta play factball at the
college level. Mr. Mitchell states that “football grounds Conner.”

4. Conner attended and passed three classes this summer. He is on track to graduate going into his
senior year but will be taking additional online courses to strengthen his academic record. Conner states
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that he considers his parents, the Cregon City H S administration present at this appeatl, and Coach
Nyquist to be part of his suppert group and he will go to them for help. Additicnally, Conner’s wark with
a new therapist, including some new medications, is going well.

5. Oregon Clty HS submitted an El|g:b|hty Request to the 6A-it. Hood Conference District Athletic
Committee the third week of August 2015. The DAC denied the eisg|b1llty request on August 24, 2015 and
Oregon City H S requested an appeal on August 24, 2015.

Conc%usmné . )

The EAB may grant an exception to the transfer rule “when in its opinion there are circumstances beyond
the control of each of the student and the student’s parent(s}, or other circumstances whereby
enforcement of the rule would work an undue hardship upon the student.” After reviewing the facts and
testimony presented, the EAB concluded that the decision to transfer Conner back o Oregon City H S was
necessary given his serious mental health crisis and that he is back where he belongs in a healthy,
supportive environment. Allowing Conner to participate in footbali at Oregon City H S will enable him to
continue on a good path as he works through his depression. Additionally, the EAB concluded that the
transfer to Lake Oswego wasn’t made for athletic reasons as he would have been ineligible to participate.
The EAB requests Oregon City H S to closely monitor Conner’s attendance and insure that he has a
support system available to him throughout his senior year.

Therefore, the Eligibility Appeals Board voted (4-1) to overturn the DAC denial of eligibility. Conner
Mitchel is eligible to participate in OSAA activities effective September 1, 2015.

It is our sincere hope that this waiver will be of benefit to the student.

Sincerely,

: /
’ffw (A

Peter Weber
Assistant Executive Director

PW/ar
cc: Andy Jones, Athletic Directer, Oregon City H 8

Bryan and Elizabeth Mitchell, Parents
Wade Bakley, Principal, Reynolds H S, 6A Mt. Hood Conference, DAC Chairperson
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Oregon School Activities Association
25200 SW Parkway Avenue, Suite 1
Wilsonvilie, OR 97070

503.682.6722 _ Www.0$aa.0rg
iaibili ' Form 1D Number
Student Eligibility Request Form gm0 Numbe
Transfer to School with Affliation Hardship Appeal ' © Submitted 8/18/2015
OSAA Rule'8.6.5 - Send directy to District Athletic Committee 2015-16 School Year

1965ea-v‘cr:e_k Rd o oH, Prinipai- B ndy Jones,Ath‘itic Birector
Oregon City, OR 97045 thomaslovell@orecity k12.0r.us andrewjones@orecity kK12 0r.us
(503) 785-8742 o - . (503) 785-8900 . (503)785-8739

Conner James Mitchell DOB: 6/21/1997 Age: 18 years 2 months (as of 8/18/15)
Current Address _ Last Year's Address
Bryan and Elizabeth Mitchell Same as current address

Parent (Mother/Father)
19200 5. Mosier Rd
Oregen Clty, OR 7045

Lizmitchs@aol.com
{503} 631-48351

Attends: Oregon City High School Grade: 12 Has IEP? No Meeting [EP?7 N/A
Previous: Lake Oswego High School

2
SY GR Period Dates S¢chool # Credits Farmed  # Classes Passed
2012-13 8 lstTrimester 9/10/12 to6/12/13  Cregon City High $chool 7.5 15

2013-14 10istTrimester 973413 80 11/21/13  Oregon City High School 2 4

2013-14 102nd Trimester 12/2/13 w0 3/13/34  Oregon City High Schopl 1.5 3

2013-14 103rd Trimester 3/31/14 to 6/11/14  Oregon Clty Righ School 2.5 )

2014-15 11 st Trimester 9/5/14 10 12/1/14 Gregon Clty High School 2.25 B

2014-15 112nd Semestear 1/30715t0 6/5/15 Lake Oswego High:School 2 4

2014-15. 11 Summeer Session  6/30/15t0 7/30/15 Cregon City Service Learning Acadeamy 1.5 6




" Under Qe‘nr'ai'ty of perjury, | do affirm that no coach, parent, administrator, teacher, or other representative of the current
school initiated contact or offered any inducements for the purpose of having the student attend the current school for
ithlett(: garﬂc;panon. Further, [ authorize release of permanent schooi records o the Oregon School Activities
ssociation,

Both signatures are required.

ELy . o Tt b g

Parent Si ignature (or host-family) Principal ‘/ Sup eriftendent

Ensure the Affirmation Statement saction has both-signatures, Send this printed Student Eligibllity Request Form and any
attached files to your District Athletic Commiitiee. Do not send this {6 the OSAA office. Keep a copy for your school's
records. Allow five business days for your request to be processed. Orice a decision is made, the District Athletic
Commitiee will notify your sghool. .

Send a printed version of this form directly to your District Athletic Committee with any other printed attachments,

oo

This section is to be filled out by the District Athletic Committee..Oncéa decision has been made, the committee shall
contact the school regarding the outcome and forward a copy of this completed form and any supplemental materials
to the OSAA office. '

Uoade Bakva, &lzalis

Chairperson's Name {print) \ Date

,_9\ QQ A:D\.»/ . (] Approved

ﬁ Denled

Chalrperson's Signature {

Appeals of decisions made by the District Athletic Commitiee are heard by the O5AA Eligibility Appeals Board. Appeals
must be requested in writing, or e-mail, and submitted o the OSAA Executive Director,

Any party filing an appeal of a decision made by the District Athletic Commiittee to the OSAA Eligibility Appeals Board
shallbe assessed a filing fee of $100 o defray the costs to the Association of assembling the respective appeals bodies
to-hear the appesl.

I & waiver is denied by the OSAA Eligibility Appeals Board, an-appeal can be made to a Hearings Officer under OSAA
kHandboek Rule 9, "Hearings Officer." Appeals to the Hearings Officer shali Inciucte an appeal fee of $250.

For additional. information, please refer to the OSAA Handbook avallable at www.osaa.org/governance/handbooks.




Below is the DAC’s reasoning for the denied eligibility request.

1.  Nothing outside of Connor’s or his family’s control caused him 1o transfer. It was 100% their
choice. There was no “hardship”.

2. The process for transferring and the ramifications of the transfer were clearly explained to
Connor and his family.

3. Connor participated in football activities at LOHS and from the information provided to the
Committeea it appears that his transfers between Oregon City, Lake Oswego, and back to Oregon
City were athietically motivated and not for academics.

Let me know if you have any questions or need any more information. Thanks.

Chris Coteman, CAA

Athletic Director / Assistant Principal
Reynolds High School

503-667-3186 %1008
CColeman@rsd7.net




Studsnt Name OCSD High Schaol

Oregon City School District 062

Mitchell, Gonner J. g ‘e gons:’}lfy High Schoo! Oregon Clty High School
Petm 1D State ID Grd | Gen August 05, 2015

283537 7044917 11 M hitp:ferww OCHSPloneers.org
Date Of Birth Phone Diploms Type Phons Fax

06/21/1997 503-631.4851 OC Standard 503-785-8300 503-785-8576

Graduallen Dale

Home Address ] School Addrass
19200 S Mosier Rd 19761 S Beavercreek Rd
Oregon Clty, OR 97845 Qregon City, OR 87045

Subject  Course Thle Subject A
L Stibjéct Ar
: & rada: Ti2043 ; 3 Fina Ads/Applied AM/ICTE 3000| 3.000
AR Intraduction to Business kS B« 0.500 Q] EN English 108 B[ Economics 0500 0900 0.500
EN English 0 A A 0500 1 MA Algebra 1C {CT) 4| Elettives 7000| 2280  4.750
EN English 9B c 0500 2 sC Blototy B 8] English 4000 3000 1.000
AR latroduction to Art A 0500 2 us US History 8 B- 6,500 4} Govemment 0500 0.500
AR Spantsh 1A B- 0.500 2 PE Weight Trainlng & Cond A 06,500 12i Health £000] 0500 Q.800
AR Spanish 1B [ 0.500 1 AR Mitsesoft Otfice C 0.500 4} Mathematics 3000 3000
HE Heallh t A 0.500 2 Phys'cal Education 1.500f 1,500
8C Physical Sclence A A 0,500 2¢! Sclence 1.500]
sC Physicat Sclence B B 0.500 0 Senior Project 0,500
173 Algabra 1A (CC) o] 0.500 1 . ] Us Hislory
173 Algabra 185 (CG) A 0.500 2 MA Geomaliy A (CC) B. 0500 a1 Globsl Sludies
HA Algabra 16 (CC) D 080 3 sC Biology A . 0500 4 TOTALS
PE Welght Tralaing & Canditx A 0500 0 BL Welyht Tralning & Cond  B- 0.500 4
$ 2’;;:} g:ﬁ:u ’; : gg : Bl Teacher Asst § D250 5iTest Naime
83 - X
Crod Cro 500 Personallzed Leaming Nol Taken

Essontial SKills Reading Passad
~|Essential Skills Whiling Hot Passed

EN English {0 Q1

RRpaE s D B
English 10 A F 0.000 5 EN English $0 G2 B 0.250 Essential Skiils Mathemalics Not Passed
Geometry A (CC) D 0500 3 EN English 10Q3 Cc 0250
tdath Workshop A B 0.500 3 EN English 10 Q4 c 0.250
US History A c 0500 3 Go Govemment G B 0260

AR Computer Keyboarding B 0500 2 GO Government Q2 B 0250

Grad Gmp: 2.000 GPA: 1,80

n ity High S
ik e ST2 ¢ {School Yeq
A Algsbra 1G {CC) £ 0000 1blani52000 5
5C Biology A F 0000 5la011-2012 5
EL Spanish 2A D+ 0500 B 2012-2013 166 3
PE Waight Tralning & Cond A 0.600 8lap13-2018 184 10
EL Succass 101 At 0500 Slap1a- 80
Cred Cmo: 1.500 CGPA: 1.8 0142015 19
(*} = Modifted
GPA SUMMARY Grading Legend NOTES
Grade Grada| Grad
High Schoof Welahled High School Unwelghted | (3740 ALO] A &7} | ~= Audit Class
HS Weighted 242 Hs Unwokghted 242 | (58 B30 827
Dri3 D10 10
* Honors welghled classes
ara 50 higher.
* AP wolghled classes aro
1.0 highe,
Enter Dale Ranked By
09/02/2003 High School Walghted
Class Rank Graduation Date
Class of 2016
Signalure 08/056/2015
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Sludent Name i
Mitcheil, Conner James Lake Oswego Sehool District 007 High School Transcript
: Lake Oswego High School Lake Oswego High School
Parm 10 Stale D Grd | Gen June 18, 2016
802225 7044917 1M1 M httg:fivrw.loswego.k12.orus
Date Of Birth Phone Diploma Type Phone Fax
06/21/1997 S R District 603-534-2313 503-534-2327
Graduation Bate
Home Address Schoe! Address
19200 S Mosler Re 2601 Country Club Rd
Qragon City, OR 97045 PO Box 310
Lake Oswego, OR 97034-310
Subjact  Courap Tille Mark  Gred AHICrop, Subject  Colirse Ytle Mark  Cred AlUCm Lis)4
) - Oregon Gty High Sohoo) - =° = t73| -0 Oregan City High Sehool .- - | Subject Area Reqdf Compl W] Needed
Yo 2013 Month: 8 Grada; 09 Y 2044 Honth; 6 Grado, 10 Advanced Communicat] 05001  0.500
EL Inttaduction 16 Butinass  B- 0.500 0500 EL Microselt Ollice o4 0.500.0,500( Eleclive 6.600] 5.750 0,750
El, Algebra 18 (CC) A- 05000500 EL Weight Training & Cond. A 0.600,0.500| Eagiish 4000 2.000 2000
EN Englsh9 A A 0.6000,600 EN Engiish 108 C 05000500 Fine Arts 1.000]  0.500 0.500
EN Engish C 0.500,0.500 MA Algetwa 1C (CC) c 0.500,0,500| Hasith 1.000] 0.500 0.500
FA intraduction (¢ Art A- 0.5000.500 sC Biology B F 0,600 1.000] Mathemalics 3.000] 2500 0.500
HE Healih 1 A 05000500 58 US Hislory B 8- 0.8000.500] Physical Education 1000]  1.000
A Aigedta 1B (CC) D 0.5000.500 _ Cred All" 3.000 Cred Cmp: 2.500 GPA; 247 Sclence 3.000] 1.500 1.500
MA Algebra 1A [CC) 4] ose00s00]. - L) Oregon Clly High School -~ .+ . | Secoad Langusge 2000 1.600 0500
PE Weighl Traning & Cond, A LEOONS00| v 2004 Monthi 12 Geads; 11 Sugial Studies 30000 2000 1.000
sSC Physical Stience A A 0.5000.50( EL Teacher Asst 5 0.260 0,250 TOTALS 250001 17.750F O0.600| 7v.250
8¢ Physical Science B 8 DEICOS0Y EL \Welght Training & Cond.  B-  0.5000.500 i Redmrenans et :
gt zz::: :: g' ggg—x EN Amer Comparaive Lita - G- 0.500,0.500)Test Name - X B Reaull]  Mothod
88 Glabal Shufies A 8 0.500 0,500 EL Geometry A{CC) B-  0.5000.500[pessonabzed Leaming Not Taken,
88 Glabal Studies B B 050005008 w i ssential Skills Reading Passed 034
Cred ALL 7.600 Cred Cmp: 7.500 GPA- 3.07 3 e e *_Ne School Enteted
‘ _ Oregon Chy High Schoal R S s ukq‘m:,v:fl:.ﬂ;“h’ 89!1,99_(!; adir Fasential Skills Wiiting Hot Taken
Y 2013 Month: 12 Grade: 10 ;N o Era oo ¥ sseniis] Skifs Mathamatics Not Passed
EL Computer Keyboarding 8 0.500 0.5 WA In!egfal:: AlgGeometry £ No School ENlered
EL Uath Workshop A 8 050005 EL Math Connections
EN English 10A F 0.5000.0 sc Blotogy
A Geameiry A (CC) o 050006 8§ Amerita and Conlempora.r .
83 US History A B 0,500, SL Spanish 1
| CradAt7600 _ Cred Crowi 2000 GPA: 2.0 Welgnt Trainlng
< oo . CreponCly High Schoo) ~ .. L Department Assistant
Yr. 2014 Honth: 3 Grade: 10
A Suecess 101 A+ 0.5000.
WA Algebra 1C (CC) F D.ECO.0.04 Daya Msmbership
PE Weight Tro'ning & Cond. A G.500.0.500 5 y
sC Blology A F 6,000.0.00% -
SL Spanish 24 O+ C.6000.500) v .
Cred Alt 7.600 Cred Cme; 1.500 GPA: 084 |
GPA SUMMARY NOTES
High Schoc) Weighted Hinh Sohool Unyafahted .
oo edTe . ~ = Audil Class
Cumialiva 1.88 Cumulaiiva 1.86
Enter Dale
01/26/2016
Gradualion Date
Class of 2017
Aulhorized Signature 06/15/2015
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19761 S, Beavercreek Road Oregon City, OR 97045
Phone '503,785.8900 Fax 503.785.8578

August 14, 2015

To the Mt. Hood Conference Hardship Committee members:
Please accept this letter as my support for Commer Mitchell's hardship,

Conner was an OCSD student for mostof his education. He attended OCHS until
mid-way through last year, when he decided on his own to-transfer to Lake Oswego
High School. Conner was suffering from depression, had sustained a cencussion
during football, and as a result iad difficulties adjusting to a new coach and a new
offense.

Late ify the spring he contacted our football coach, told him that e had made a big
mistake, apologized for his behavior, and expressed:interest in coming-back to
OCHS..

Today Conner is in-a difficult position: he wants to finish his senior year at OCHS
with his friends, and he wants to play football. He never participated in any sports
at LOMS butis ineligible to play there. He's ineligible to play for any other public
school except OCHS, but needs to file a hardship and have it approved in-order to
play.

1 don't support student-athlétes moving around because they don't like a coach or
aren't getting playing time or similat reasons. In this case, we encouraged Conner
notto move, but to stay here and work on his issues. Like many teenagers, Conner
thought he was making a good decision, then realized that he had made a mistake.
Since then he has been going to counseling, dealing with his depression, and he
made the decision on his own to come back here,

[ support:Conner i this case because he is an OCHS student; his roots are here, he
has friends and staff members who are willing to help him, and we feel we-are in the
best position to help him graduate with his class on time. Much of his life is
ceritered around athletics — foothall in particular - and his participation this fall will
hélp ease his transition back here,.and will also enable us to keep better track of his
credits-as he works towards a diploma.

This has been humbling learning experience for Conner, He has owned up to his
mistakes, admitted that he needs help with his depi-ession, and just wants to be part
ofhis old greup of [riends.

“Outstanding Citizens Hardworking Scholat




At no time did we reach out to Conner and ask him to come back to OCHS. However,
we are happy to have him back as a member of the OCHS graduating class of 2016.

We ask that you approve this hardship which would make Conner eligible to play
sports at OCHS.

Sincerely,

o ludd]

Tom Lovell
Principal
Oregon City High School




ORreEGON Crry HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT
19761 S BEAVERCREEK RD, OREGON CITY, OR 97045

(503) 785-8961  Fax: (503) 785-8577

Andy Janes, Athlétic Director/Associate Principal ' Joan Ferguson, Athletic Secretary

August 17,2015

Tom Welter

OSAA Executive Director
25260 SW Parkway Ave. Suite 1
Wilsonville, Oregon 97076

L writing this letter on behalf of Conner Mitchell, With:the excepfion of ons seémester Cotiner has been a stucdlent in the
Oregon City School District since he entered kindergarten. He has parti¢ipated in a varfety of school and athletic evénts
during this time, Hé wanis to'be a member this year in one-of our QOSAA sauctioned prograins,

Conner entered Oregon City High School in the fafl of 2012. During this time he suffered from depression and af times made
poor decisions, He has ahvays beeti-on track to graduate and-has even taken summer classes to keep Limself ahead: The
OSAA has declared him ineligible for “Transfer to a School with Affiliatioi’. Coniver transfeired fo Lake Oswego High
School after our first trimester in. 2014 and spent on,e.-onI_y semester there, ‘He did not participate in any activities at Lake
Oswego. Conner transferred thinking that it would be a better place for him to be, Conner sustained & concussion towards
the end of last season and this is only one of many issues that he bas struggled through, Coupled with his depression and
issues of self worth he mads that poor-decision and decided to transfer schools, After school was out in the Spring of 2015
Conner decidéd to- transfer back to OCHS so. that he could graduate and participate in OSAA sanctioned athletics with the.
classmates lie grew up with. He has followed all the correct processes (Intent to Transfer Request) bat since he transferved
during the school year last year and played in owr own football program in the Fall of 2014 the OSAA requires a hardship to
the District Committee. Conner and his family are'well established in the Orégon City Commimity and this is- the best place
for him to finish both his educational and athletic.career, ‘

Based on'the sirciunstatices 1o Conner aitd where he is today (he is.teceiving cotmseling and went to summer scliool to pick
up and addifional 1.5 credits) 1 am a strong-advocate-for Conner to be gianted ligibility and for you to-approve this liardship
request, If you need any more information please dofi*t higsitate to ask.

Sincerely,

Andy Jones _
Athletic Director/Associate Priricipal
Oregon.City High:Schiool

19761 8. Beavercreck Rd.

Oregon City, OR 97045

(503) 785-8739 office

(503) 785-8577 fax

andrew jonesi@orecity k2 0rus

Hoine of the Pioneers
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8/10M15

| moved to Lake Oswego High School for personal reasons, | didn't have a problem with
anyone or anything at Oregon City High School, | was going through a hard partin my
life and | didi't want my friends and the people i've grown up with to see me like that so
| felt like being on 'my own for 4 little was the best thing for me. Aftér spending a couple
months at Lake Oswego | was able to take the time | needed off to get over all the
hardships [ was currently going through and become the better person that | am today.
Ther | realized how much | missed my friends, the kids I've been going to school and
playing sports with sense Kindergarden. | didn’t wanna spend my senior year of high
school with a bunch of people | didr’t even know. So | decided that | wanted to finish
my last year of high school and graduate with all my friends and play my last yearof
football with the peeple who mean the most to me. | didn't feel welcomed at Lake
Oswego High School, | wasn't having a good time in school and | didn’t want to be
there. | feel that | owe it to Oregon City High Schoal to come back and give them
everything | have because that's what | wanna:do and thats where im gonna feel most

comfortable.

Sincerely, (snnin. (YLJC_,QLIZ(M

Coer M Jehedl




Lake Oswego High School

Cindy Schubert 2501 SW Country Club Road Travis Johnson

Principal P.O. Box 310 Assistant Principal
" Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034 i

Brian Crawford ! Brigham Bak

pasistart P Main Office (503) 534-2313 Aot Diretor

Counseling Office (503) 534-2314

August 17, 2015

To Whom It May Concern:

| have been asked to write a letter regarding Connor Mitchell's status as a student at Lake Oswego High
School. Connor Mitchell enrolled as a tuition student at the beginning of second semester his junior year
after leaving Oregon City. Parents indicated to me prior to enroliment that they wanted Connor to have a
fresh start in school, for him to concentrate on academics, and possibly play football.

The process for transferring and the ramifications of the transfer were expiained to parents by myself. In
addition, | encouraged them to call OSAA for more information on the legalities of Connor's transfer and
athletic eligibility.

Despite multiple interventions, Connor struggled with the coursework which we believe was due to
repeated absences. In one semester, he missed 95 class periods, 7 of which were excused. Teachers
and his counselor took him under their wing and offered supports to assist him academiczally. Towards
the end of the school year, we saw some progress in Connor's focus on academics but not in his
attendance. Connor participated in spring football workouts and continued his involvement with the
football pregram into the summer.,

| met with Connor several times in the spring in an effort to support his transition into our high

school. Connor always seemed to appreciate the support teachers, counselor, coaches, and myself
offered. Prior to the end of the school year, we developed a credit recovery plan for the summer so that
Connor could play football in the fall at LOHS.

We learned through a phone call to Coach Coury this past summer that Connor had returned to Oregon
City High School and was planning to play football there.

Should you have additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Cindy Schubert
Principal




Tom Welter

From: Andrew Jonas <Andrew.Jones@orecity k12.or.us>
Sent: Monday, August 24, 2015 11:12 AM

To: Tom Welter

Subject: Appeal

Tom,

I would like to appeal the Mt. Hood Conference District Hardship Committe decision on Conner Mitchell to the OSAA, T was informed
via email that our hardship on “Fransfer Affiliation™ was denied.

I am hoping that a committee could be put together in an expediate manner so that the hearing could happen as soon as possible.
If there is anything else you need from me please let me know.
Thank you.

Andy Jones

Athletic Director/Associate Principal
Oregon City High School

19761 S. Beavercreek Rd.

Oregon City, OR 97045

(503) 785-8739 office

(503) 785-8577 fax
andrew.jones(@orecity.k12.or.us




OREGON CITY HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT
19761 S BEAVERCREEK RD, OREGON CITY, OR 970435
(503) 785-8961 _Fax: (503) 785-8577

Andy Jones, Arh!etrc Director/Associate Principal Joan Ferguson, Athletic Secretary

Aupust 27, 2015

Tom Welter

OSAA Executive Director
25200-SW- Parkway Ave: Suite 1.
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070

T am writing this letict on behalf of Conner Mitchell, With the. exception of one semestér Conner-hias been a-siudent in the
Oregon City School District siice fie entered kindesgaiten, During this time he has partitipated in a variety of school and
athletic gvents and established good deep-rooted rélationships.

Coiiier entered Oregoti City Higli Sclioo! in the fall of 2012, For several yeats Conner has suffered from depressson andat
titnes maide some; Poor decisiohs. Conner tigiisferred to Lake Oswego High-Scliool aftef our fivst trimester-in 2014-and spent
one semester there as a studént: He did viot participate in any activities (outside of open facilities) while at Lake Oswego. As
with most high school students Conner made 4 decision thinking that it would be a better plage for himj that the grass was
going to be greener and ‘that his.issues would disappear. This was not the ¢ase and Conner realized that'the deep-rooted
rélationships he had established and that the best way for him to'bé successful would be to retur to Oregon City High
School.

Coupled with his depression and issies of self-woith Conrier also ststained a concussion towards the end of last season,
Althougli T ain riot-a-niedieal professional.I do believe (affer being arcund high school students for- over 20+ years), that all of
these issues contributed him to make the decision to'transfer schools. Afterschool was out in thé.spring of 2015 Conner
decided to teansfer back to OCHS so that lie could graduate and participate in-OSAA sanctioned athletics with the classmates
he grew up with; He has fgli_oxved_'all 1he correct procésses {litent to Transfer Requiest) but since he transferred during the
schiopl year last year and played in-our ovvn football program in the|fall of 2014 the OSAA requires a hardship to the District
Comsiittée. Coniier and his family aréwell established:in the Oregon City Commumity and this is the best place for him to
finish both his educational and athletic varces, Neither Goiner, Oregon City High School or Lake Oswego High School has
gained an advantagé in this sitdation, H¢ is simply back where he belongs; among friends, community and school personnel
who not only: cate for him as'a student/athlete but also as.a person,

Oregon City High' School is where Coiingi can-be sucoessful and based on the circunistances to Conner and where he is today
1 am a strong advocate for Conner to be granted eligibility and for you to approve this-hardship request. If you need any more
information please don’t hesitate to.ask:

Siyerely, |

Andy Jones
Athletic DiiectorfAdsaciate Principal
Oregon City Higli: Schidol

19761 S. Bédvercresk Rd,

Oregon City, OR 97045

(503) 785-8739 office20

(503)785-8577 fax
andrew jones@arecity kiZ.orus

Home of the Pioneers




19761 S. Beavercreek Road Oregen City; OR 57045
Phoile 503:785.8000  Fax. 503,785,8578

August 28, 2015
To: Tom Welter and Cominittee members:

Weare asking that you review the enclosed material that explains the évents that
transpired over the past year, and approve this liardship for Conner Mitchell.

Conner has attended schoolin Oregon City his entire life, except for part of last year.
He'made some decisions at a time in his life'when he was depressed, fighting with
his parents, and contemplating suicide, and those decisions have now culminated in
being ineligible to play sports at Oregon City High School without being granted a
hardship.

Conner is an outstanding football player who enjoyed great success on the varsity
team as a sophomore running back. We hired a new football coach in the spring of
2014, and in the fall'we had a new coaching staff, a new offense; and Connerhad a
slightly diminished role on the team, which he struggled to accept.

About mid-way through the football season Conner suffered a severe concussion,
and afterthat we saw a huge change in him:.- He wouldn’t come in the office and talk
to the office staff much, he was quiet, withdrawn, and noticeably changed.

Then one day it all came to a head. The.administrators were meeting and one of our
security people came in and said shie had an emergency. Conner had texted his girl
friend a picture of his knives and his wrist, and a message that said something about
hurting himself.

We tried to call both of his parents to see if they were home, but couldn’t reach
either of them, We contacted the Clackamas County Sheriff's office and asked that
they go to the Mitchell home and check on-Conner. Ourschool resource officer was
out that day, and the Qregon City police officer filling in for him stayed in our
meeting and we listened over his radio as the sheriffs got to the Mitchell home and
found Conner safe,

Afterwards we-met'with Conner 'andhisﬁparents, and required them to take Conner
in for a mental health evaluation. After they completed the evaluation we made a
safety plan for Conner-and let him back into school.

The next football game, something happened and Conner started yelling at some of
the players and coaches. The head coach met with him and told him his actions

Dutstanding Citizens Hardworking Scho_lar




were unacceptable, and laid out some consequences. Conner told him it didn’t
matter, he was quitting. He didn't play in the game that week, then asked to be let
back on the team and the coach told him no. He missed the last two regular season
games and the two playoff games. Conner started missing school, and then we
heard he was transferring to Lake Oswego. Conner went to school at LOHS and
finished the year there.

Late in the spring, Conner called our head football coach. He told the coach he had
made a huge mistake, he had learned a lot about himself, had been going to
counseling and dealing with his depression. He apologized for the things that he had
said and done, and asked if he could come back. He wanted to finish his senior year
at OCHS and graduate with his friends,

Conner now finds himself in a tough situation: because of his mid-year transfer to
LOHS, he can’t play football there, and can’t play at 0CHS unless he is granted a
hardship.

We presented a hardship to our league, which was denied by a 2-1 vote, The reason
given was that they didn’t consider his situation a hardship, that he had made the
decisions on his own and now had to live with the consequences.

At a league principal’s meeting this week, we talked about our hardship procedure,
and the league chair said that principals should always call the league chair and let
him or her know any extenuating circumstances that weren’t written in the
hardship papers. Isaid I had never heard of that, and I certainly would have called
him and explained more about this situation that I hadn’t written down,

Here is why we feel this is a hardship that should be granted:

1. During football last year Conner found himself in a new offense, wasn’t carrying
the ball as much, suffered a concussion, and missed some practices. He deeper into
depression because of that.

2. At the same time, he was arguing about school and football with his parents, to
the point where it became so bad that he sent the suicidal text to his girlfriend, then
had the sheriff at his doorstep.

3. He then had to go for a mental health screening, and was put on a safety plan at
school. All of this contradicted the ‘tough guy’ image he had as an athlete.

4. All of that culminated in the outburst at the football game where the coach was
going to discipline him for his behavior, and Conner quit the team.

All of these behaviors were completely opposite the person and player Conner had
been in previous years. He was a tough kid who worked hard and had many friends.
He competed at a high level and toughed it cut in any situation. By mid-October of




last year, his mental state had deteriorated to suicidal thoughts and arguing with
coaches during a game - the complete opposite of who he was.

Then he made the irrational decision, like many 17-year olds do, to change schools
and hope that everything would be fine. It wasn’t. It didn’t get better until after he
started going to counseling and owning up to his decisions and behavior, and that’s
when he called our coach and apologized for his actions.

None of these details was shared in my documentation to the league hardship
committee. 1 thought that simply my word that this student was depressed and
suicidal would suffice. It wasn’t until after the hardship decision was made, when
we had a league principal’s meeting this week, that the league chair said that he
always encourages principals to call the league chair and tell them any extenuating
circuamstances that they hadn’t written down. [ didn't know that’s how our league
operates - I thought that my letter would be clear enough.

We feel that this is a hardship because of Conner’s mental and emotional health last
fall, which led to his decision to transfer schools. He wasn’t in a state-of-mind when
he transferred to think about his actions and the ramifications of them,

We do not believe in presenting hardships to the league or the OSAA for little
matters. We only pursue a hardship when we feel it is legitimate, and thatitis in the
student’s best interest to have a hardship granted.

Conner has matured, sought counseling, and is dealing with his mental and
emotional issues. He is back at OCHS and will attend schoo! and graduate with his
friends. Football is an important part of his life, and we feel an important part of his
continued growth and maturation.

We ask that you please consider the entirety of Conner’s story and grant this
hardship.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

T bl

Tom Lovell
Principal
Oregon City High School




